




DETAIL  A
GROUNDING RING POSITION & TIP LENGTH

TOP VIEW
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This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/15/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

100A SERIES ANTENNA
1 BAY ASSEMBLY

 
N / A 1  OF 1 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-1M
FILE NAME: AE-100A-1M.idw

  

ROUND MEMBER CLAMP (KIT)HRK0003S17
BLACK WIRE TIESCP0032106
BOX TEMPLATE (NOT SHOWN)BOX009415
BOX (NOT SHOWN)BOX009214
ARM EXTENDER (KIT)AE-100A-N00613
ELEMENT ARM ASSEMBLYAE-100A-N00422
ELEMENT BOOM ASSEMBLYAE-100A-N00311

BILL OF MATERIAL
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

542 31

Az PATTERN

 

3

7

2

1

TOWER LEG 2

3.0" MINIMUM BEND
RADIUS

1

2 BRACKETS SUPPLIED MOUNT TO LEGS RANGING FROM Ø1.25 MIN. TO Ø5.00 MAX.

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN MALE GAS BLOCK CONNECTOR. MATING LINE MUST HAVE 7/16 DIN FEMALE CONNECTOR.
ANTENNA INPUT CONNECTOR IS ATTACHED TO 1/2" FROM CABLE. THIS ANTENNA FEED CABLE, (PIGTAIL) EXTENDS
APPROX. 7.5 FT. PAST BOOM. THIS PIGTAIL MUST BE SECURED USING CABLE TIES (ITEM #6).

(49.2)

1

AE-100A-1M CHART

FREQUENCY RANGE TIP LENGTH - inch TIP LENGTH - cm GROUNDING RING POSITION
107.5 - 108.0 2.31 5.87 1
106.5 - 107.4 2.75 6.99 1
105.5 - 106.4 3.00 7.62 1
104.5 - 105.4 3.31 8.41 1
103.5 - 104.4 3.69 9.37 1
102.5 - 103.4 4.00 10.16 1
101.5 - 102.4 4.38 11.11 1
100.5 - 101.4 4.63 11.75 1
99.5 - 100.4 5.00 12.7 1
98.5 - 99.4 5.31 13.49 1
97.5 - 98.4 5.63 14.29 1
96.5 - 97.4 6.06 15.4 1
95.5 - 96.4 6.19 15.72 3
94.5 - 95.4 6.56 16.67 3
93.5 - 94.4 7.13 18.1 3
92.5 - 93.4 7.31 18.57 3
91.5 - 92.4 7.50 19.05 4
90.5 - 91.4 7.88 20 4
89.5 - 90.4 8.31 21.11 4
88.5 - 89.4 8.75 22.23 4
87.5 - 88.4 9.19 23.34 4

TIP LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

GROUNDING RING
POSITION (SEE CHART)

6 1

1

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - MALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A 7/16 DIN FEMALE CONN.)

SEE DETAIL "A"

.03



SECTION B-B
SCALE 1 / 4

DETAIL  A
GROUNDING RING POSITION & TIP LENGTH

TOP VIEW
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This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/19/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

2 BAY FULL WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

 
N/A 1  OF 1 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-2F
FILE NAME: AE-100A-2F.idw

  

100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERPD100A12
100A SERIES ANTENNAAE-100A-1M21

BILL OF MATERIAL
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

542 31

B B

Az PATTERN

D:\Workspace\Designs\A\AE\AE-100A-2F\AE-100A-2F.idwCLR1/19/2016
 

1

1

TOWER LEG

3.0" MIN. BEND
RADIUS TYP.

(32.75)

BRACKETS SUPPLIED MOUNT TO LEGS RANGING FROM Ø1.25 MIN. TO Ø5.00 MAX.
 
ELEMENT FEED PIGTAILS ARE APPROX. 7.5 FT. LONG & MUST BE SECURED USING CABLE TIES SUPPLIED WITH ITEM #1. 

2

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - FEMALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A 7/16 DIN MALE CONN.)

.06
BAY SPACING
(SEE CHART)

(49.2)

BAY 1

BAY 2

GROUNDING RING
POSITION (SEE CHART)

TIP LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

1

2

WEEP HOLE THIS
END (DOWN)

1

SEE DETAIL "A"

1

1

1

TOWER LEG
1

BRACKETS & HOSE CLAMPS
FOR MOUNTING ARE SUPPLIED
WITH POWER DIVIDER

2

1

AE-100A-2F CHART
FREQUENCY RANGE BAY SPACING - inch BAY SPACING - cm TIP LENGTH - inch TIP LENGTH - cm G.R.P.

107.5 - 108.0 109.25 277.5 2.25 5.72 1
106.5 - 107.4 110.31 280.19 2.63 6.67 1
105.5 - 106.4 111.38 282.89 3.00 7.62 1
104.5 - 105.4 112.38 285.43 3.38 8.57 1
103.5 - 104.4 113.50 288.29 3.75 9.53 1
102.5 - 103.4 114.56 290.99 4.13 10.48 1
101.5 - 102.4 115.75 294.01 4.56 11.59 1
100.5 - 101.4 116.88 296.86 4.88 12.38 1
99.5 - 100.4 118.00 299.72 5.19 13.18 1
98.5 - 99.4 119.25 302.9 5.56 14.13 1
97.5 - 98.4 120.44 305.91 5.88 14.92 1
96.5 - 97.4 122.63 311.47 6.25 15.88 1
95.5 - 96.4 122.94 312.26 6.31 16.03 3
94.5 - 95.4 124.25 315.6 6.63 16.83 3
93.5 - 94.4 125.50 318.77 7.00 17.78 3
92.5 - 93.4 126.88 322.26 7.38 18.73 3
91.5 - 92.4 128.25 325.76 7.50 19.05 4
90.5 - 91.4 129.69 329.41 7.88 20 4
89.5 - 90.4 131.13 333.06 8.31 21.11 4
88.5 - 89.4 132.63 336.87 8.75 22.23 4
87.5 - 88.4 134.13 340.64 9.19 23.34 4

**G.R.P. = GROUNDING RING POSITION**

.03



SECTION C-C
SCALE 1 / 4

DETAIL A
(GROUNDING RING POSITION & TIP LENGTH)

DETAIL B

TOP VIEW
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This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/21/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

2 BAY HALF WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

A

75.22 lbmass 1  OF 1 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-2F-HW
FILE NAME: AE-100A-2F-HW.idw

  

100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERSEE CHART12
100A SERIES ANTENNAAE-100A-1M21

BILL OF MATERIAL
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

1        2         3         4 5

C C

BAY 1

BAY 2

Az PATTERN

BAY 1

BAY 2

 

1

TOWER LEG

BRACKETS SUPPLIED MOUNT TO LEGS RANGING FROM Ø1.25 MIN. TO Ø5.00 MAX.
 
ELEMENT FEED PIGTAILS ARE APPROX. 7.5 FT. LONG & MUST BE SECURED USING CABLE TIES SUPPLIED WITH ITEM #1.
 
WHEN BAY 2 IS INSTALLED THE ELEMENT IS TO BE FACING DOWNWARD AS SHOWN. FOR PROPER ATTACHMENT THE
PLATE MUST BE MOVED TO OPPOSITE SIDE OF BOOM AS SHOW.

1

2

ANTENNA INPUT
7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - FEMALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A
7/16 DIN MALE CONN.)

TIP LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

GROUNDING RING
POSITION (SEE CHART)

BAY SPACING
MINUS 8.45

.06
BAY SPACING
(SEE CHART)

TOWER LEG
1

1

2

(49.2)

RED BAND & WEEP
HOLE THIS END

1

SEE DETAIL "A"

SEE DETAIL "B"

3

2

1

1

3.0" MIN. BEND
RADIUS TYP. 1

3

BRACKETS & HOSE CLAMPS
FOR MOUNTING ARE SUPPLIED
WITH POWER DIVIDER

3

BAY 2 CABLE PORT

BAY 1 CABLE PORT

FREQUENCY ITEM 2 P / N TIP LENGTH (in) TIP LENGTH (cm) BAY SPACING (in) BAY SPACING (cm) GROUNDING RING POSITION
88.1 - 91.9 PD100A - 4 - 21 8.69 22.07 61.88 157.18 4
92.1 - 95.9 PD100A - 4 - 22 6.75 17.15                       61.88                         157.18                                4
96.1 - 101.9 PD100A - 4 - 23 5.13 13.03 56.50 143.51 3
102.1 - 107.9 PD100A - 4 - 24 3.06 7.77                        54.44                         138.28                                2

(30.75)

.03

REVISION HISTORY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
A UPDATED PER ECR 2016-032 9/26/2016 K. SCHARP



SECTION B-B

DETAIL A
GROUNDING RING POSITION & TIP LENGTH

TOP VIEW

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

A A

B B

This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/21/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

4 BAY FULL WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

 
N/A 1  OF 2 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-4F
FILE NAME: AE-100A-4F.idw

  

10.80' CABLE ASSEMBLYF4A-DMDM-10.80-P23
100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERPD100A32
100A SERIES ANTENNAAE-100A-1M41

BILL OF MATERIAL
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

BAY 1

BAY 2

BAY 3

BAY 4

B B

1        2         3         4       5

Az PATTERN

D:\Workspace\Designs\A\AE\AE-100A-4F\AE-100A-4F.idwCLR1/21/2016
 

BRACKETS SUPPLIED MOUNT TO LEGS RANGING FROM Ø1.25 MIN. TO Ø5.00 MAX.
 
ELEMENT FEED PIGTAILS ARE APPROX. 7.5 FT. LONG & MUST BE SECURED USING CABLE TIES SUPPLIED WITH ITEM #1.

AE-100A-4F CHART

FREQUENCY RANGE BAY SPACING - inch BAY SPACING - cm TIP LENGTH - inch TIP LENGTH - cm G.R.P.

107.5 - 108.0 134.13 340.67 9.00 22.86 5
106.5 - 107.4 132.63 336.86 8.69 22.06 5
105.5 - 106.4 131.13 333.05 8.25 20.95 5
104.5 - 105.4 129.69 329.40 7.81 19.84 5
103.5 - 104.4 128.25 325.75 7.44 18.89 5
102.5 - 103.4 126.88 322.26 7.06 17.93 5
101.5 - 102.4 125.50 318.77 6.81 17.30 4
100.5 - 101.4 124.25 315.59 6.50 16.51 4
99.5 - 100.4 122.94 312.26 6.06 15.39 4
98.5 - 99.4 122.63 311.46 5.69 14.44 4
97.5 - 98.4 120.44 305.91 5.39 13.65 4
96.5 - 97.4 119.25 302.89 5.00 12.70 4
95.5 - 96.4 118.00 299.72 4.56 11.58 4
94.5 - 95.4 119.88 296.86 4.19 10.63 4
93.5 - 94.4 115.75 294.00 4.66 10.31 3
92.5 - 93.4 114.56 290.98 3.63 9.20 3
91.5 - 92.4 113.50 288.29 3.06 7.77 4
90.5 - 91.4 112.38 285.43 2.63 6.66 4
89.5 - 90.4 111.38 282.89 2.19 5.55 5
88.5 - 89.4 110.31 280.19 1.89 4.76 5
87.5 - 88.4 109.25 277.49 1.63 4.12 5

TOWER LEG

BAYS #1 & #2
CABLE PORTS

1

2

BAYS #3 & #4
CABLE PORTS

OUT TO POWER
DIVIDERS

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - FEMALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A 7-16 DIN MALE CONN.)

.06
"BAY SPACING"

SEE DETAIL
"C"
 

(49.2)

3X (32.75)

RED BANDS &
WEEP HOLES THIS END
(DOWN)

2

1

SEE DETAIL "A"

TIP LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

GROUNDING RING
POSITION (SEE CHART)

2

BRACKETS & HOSE CLAMPS
FOR MOUNTING ARE SUPPLIED

WITH POWER DIVIDER

1

1

TOWER LEG
1

3.0" MIN. BEND
RADIUS TYP.

2

3

3

3

**G.R.P. = GROUNDING RING POSITION**

RED BAND &
WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

RED BAND & WEEP HOLES
THIS END (DOWN)

INPUT FROM MIDDLE
POWER DIVIDER

INPUT FROM MIDDLE
POWER DIVIDER

.03



DETAIL C
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This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/21/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

4 BAY FULL WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

 
N/A 2  OF 2 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-4F
FILE NAME: AE-100A-4F.idw

  

(49.2)

.06
BAY SPACING

.06
BAY SPACING

.06
BAY SPACING

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)



DETAIL A
(GROUNDING RING POSITION & TIP LENGTH)

1

1

2

2
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3
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A A

B B

This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/25/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

4 BAY HALF WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

A
N/A 1  OF 2 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-4F-HW
FILE NAME: AE-100A-4F-HW.idw

  

100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERSEE CHART15
10.80' CABLE ASSEMBLYF4A-DMDM-10.80-P24
100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERSEE CHART13
100A SERIES POWER DIVIDERPD100A12
100A SERIES ANTENNAAE-100A-1M41

BILL OF MATERIAL
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

BAY 1 BAY 2 BAY 3 BAY 4

1        2         3         4       5

C

C

 

BRACKETS SUPPLIED MOUNT TO LEGS RANGING FROM Ø1.25 MIN. TO Ø5.00 MAX.
 
ELEMENT FEED PIGTAILS ARE APPROX. 7.5 FT. LONG & MUST BE SECURED USING CABLE TIES SUPPLIED WITH ITEM #1.
 
WHEN BAY 2 & 3 IS INSTALLED THE ELEMENT IS TO BE FACING DOWNWARD AS SHOWN. FOR PROPER ATTACHMENT THE
PLATE MUST BE MOVED TO OPPOSITE SIDE OF BOOM AS SHOW.

1

2

(30.75) (30.75)

TOWER LEG 1

SEE DETAIL "A"
THIS SHEET

1 2

SEE DETAIL "B"
SHT. 2

3.0" MIN. BEND RADIUS, TYP.
2

BAY 1 CABLE PORT BAY 2 CABLE PORT BAY 3 CABLE PORT BAY 4 CABLE PORT

2

RED BAND &
WEEP HOLE THIS END
(DOWN)

53

GROUNDING RING
POSITION (SEE CHART)

TIP LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

TO
P 

O
F 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y

SEE SHT. 2
FOR DETAILS

3

3

3

3

3

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

`.03

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - FEMALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A 7/16 DIN MALE CONN.)

RED BAND & WEEP
HOLE THIS END
(DOWN)

REVISION HISTORY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
A UPDATED PER ECR 2016-032 9/26/2016  



DETAIL B

SECTION C-C

ANTENNA ELEMENT - ISO VIEW
(BAYS 2 & 3)

ANTENNA ELEMENT - ISO VIEW
(BAYS 1 & 4)

TOP VIEW

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

A A

B B

This document/drawing contains information considered confidential by
Electronics Research, Inc. ("ERI").  This information is disclosed on a

confidential basis and only authorized for use in the installation, operation,
and maintenance of ERI tower and antenna equipment, as appropriate.
Reproduction, transmission or disclosure to others, or unauthorized use,

without the express written consent of ERI, is strictly prohibited.
UNAUTHORIZED DUPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR DISCLOSURE OF

THIS INFORMATION IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.
COPYRIGHT  2016 ERI, ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.

ELECTRONICS RESEARCH INC.
ESTABLISHED 1943

7777 GARDNER Rd.
CHANDLER, IN 
47610-9219
PHONE: (812) 925-6000
FAX: (812) 925-4030

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
AND APPLICABLE AT 20°C (68°F)

TOLERANCES
OVERALL-NOT CUMULATIVE 1 PLACE DECIMAL ± .1 

2 PLACE DECIMAL ± .03
  3 PLACE DECIMAL ± .010

ANGULAR ± .5°
FRACTIONAL ± 1/16" 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

SIZE CAGE CODE

OZNS1
WEIGHT: SHEET:

B
DWG NO.

R

INTERPRET DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES
PER ASME Y14.5M-1994

TITLE:

MATERIAL FINISH

ERI APPROVAL NAME DATE

DRAWN BY

DRAFTING

DESIGN MGR.

ENG.

MANUF.

EXT. APPROVAL

SUPERSEDES PART NO.

CLR 1/25/2016

R.ROSE 7/13/2016

REF 7/13/2016

REV.

4 BAY HALF WAVE ASSEMBLY
100A SERIES ANTENNA

A
N/A 2  OF 2 

 PROJECT NO.

SCALE :

K.SCHARP 7/13/2016

 

AS NOTED

AE-100A-4F-HW
FILE NAME: AE-100A-4F-HW.idw

  

BAY 1

BAY 2

BAY 3

BAY 4

BAY 1 CABLE PORT

BAY 2 CABLE PORT

BAY 4 CABLE PORT

Az PATTERN

`.06
BAY SPACING

`.06
BAY SPACING

 `.06
BAY SPACING
(SEE CHART)

BAY SPACING
PLUS 8.45

`.06
BAY SPACING

BAY SPACING
MINUS 8.45

TOWER LEG
1

BRACKETS & HOSE CLAMPS
FOR MOUNTING ARE SUPPLIED

WITH POWER DIVIDER

2

(49.2)

ANTENNA INPUT = 7/16 DIN CONNECTOR - FEMALE
(MATING LINE MUST HAVE A 7/16 DIN MALE CONN.)

BAY 3 CABLE PORT

(30.75)

(30.75)

3

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

RED BAND & WEEP HOLE
THIS END (DOWN)

3

1

5

FREQUENCY ITEM 3 P / N ITEM #5 P / N TIP LENGTH (in) TIP LENGTH (cm) BAY SPACING (in) BAY SPACING (cm) GROUNDING RING POSITION
88.1 - 91.9 PD100A - 4 - 41 PD100A - 4 - 41B 8.94 22.71 59.75 151.77 3
92.1 - 95.9 PD100A - 4 - 42 PD100A - 4 - 42B 6.50 16.51 59.75 151.77 4
96.1 - 101.9 PD100A - 4 - 43 PD100A - 4 - 43B 5.25 13.34 57.63 146.38 2
102.1 - 107.9 PD100A - 4 - 44 PD100A - 4 - 44B 3.31 8.41 54.44 138.28 2
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